

TGEGKGF.'81; 4236"3: -6: -64.'Lqj p"C0Vqo cukpq.'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC13-820

RONALD KNIGHT

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)

.....

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BOINDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000
Facsimile (561) 837-5108
E-mail:
Leslie.Campbell@MyFloridaLegal.com
Secondary E-mail:
CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

CLAIM I

PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL RENDERED CONSTITUTIONALLY EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE (restated)..... 14

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 12

B. THE TRIAL COURT RULING..... 19

C. THE MERITS..... 25

CLAIM II

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RE-APPOINTING CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL WHEN KNIGHT ASKED FOR COUNSEL FOR HIS POSTCONVICITON LITIGATION WHERE AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING WAS SCHEDULED (restated)..... 36

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 37

B. TRIAL COURT RULING REAPPOINTING CAOUNSEL..... 37

C. TRIAL COURT RULING REAPPOINTING CAOUNSEL..... 40

CLAIM III

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED KNIGHT’S CLAIMS THAT RULE-SPEEDY TRIAL AND PROHIBITION OF DOUBLE JEOPARDY SHOULD HAVE BARRED HIS PROSECUTION IN CASE NUMBER 97-5175 AS A RESULT OF THE NOLLE PROSEQUI IN CASE NUMBER 94-4485 AND PROPERLY REJECTED THE CLAIM THAT COUNSEL IN THE 97-5175

CASED RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR NOT MOVING FOR DISCHARGE (restated).....44

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....45

B.1 TRIAL COURT RULING ON CLAIMS OF VIOLATION AND RULE SPEEDY TRIAL AND INEFFECTIVE ASSITANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILING TO MOVE FOR A DISCHAGE BASED ON THE NOLLE PROSEQUI OF THE 1994 CASE.....46

B.2 THE TRIAL COURT RULING ON CLAIM COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO ENSURE ACCESS TO A COMPLETE RECORD FOR THE 1994 CASE.....50

C.1 MERITS ON CLAIM OF SPEEDY TRIAL AND DOUBLE JEOPARDY AND INEFFECTIVENESS OF COUSNEL FOR FAILING TO MOVE FOR A DISCHARGE.....52

C.2 MERITS ADDRESSED TO CLAIM SOSA’S EFFECTIVENESS IN INFORMING CO-COUNSEL OF THE 1994 CASE AND NOT MOVING FOR DISCHAGE OF THE 1997 CASE.....61

CLAIM IV

THE CLAIM OF TRIAL COURT ERROR FOR NOT HAVING CONDUCTED A RICHARDSON HEARING IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED (restated).....64

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....65

B. TRIAL COURT RULING.....66

C. MERITS.....67

CLAIM V

THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF THE CLAIM THAT KNIGHT’S WAIVERS OF THE JURY FOR THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES AND WAIVER OF GUILT PHASE COUNSEL ARE PROPER (restated).....69

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....69

B.1 THE TRIAL COURT RULING ON THE WAIVER OF GUILT PHASE JURY..70

B.2 THE TRIAL COURT RULING ON THE WAIVER OF GUILT PHASE COUNSEL72

B.3 THE TRIAL COURT RULING ON THE WAIVER OF PENALTY PHASE JURY 73

C.1	MERITS OF RULING ON WAIVER OF GUILT PHASE JURY.....	75
C.2	MERITS OF RULING ON WAIVER OF GUILT PHASE COUNSEL.....	79
C.3	MERITS OF RULING ON WAIVER OF PENALTY PHASE JURY.....	81
CLAIM VI		
	FLORIDA'S LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOLS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL (restated).....	85
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	85
B.	THE TRIAL COURT RULING.....	86
C.	MERITS.....	86
	CONCLUSION.....	90
	CERTIFICATE OF FONT.....	90
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arbelaez v. State, 889 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005)..... 12

Archer v. State, 934 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 2006)..... 26

Baker v. State, 878 So.2d 1236 (Fla. 2004)..... 64, 66

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972)..... 54

Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008)..... 84, 85, 86, 87

Behr v. Bell, 665 So.2d 1055..... 59

Bell v. Cone, 535 U.S. 685 , 122 S.Ct. 1843, 152 L.Ed.2d 914
(2002) 17

Bell v. State, 965 So.2d 48 (Fla. 2007)..... 26

Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238 (1969)..... 69

Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742 (1970)..... 69

Brown v. State, 775 So.2d 616 (Fla. 2000)..... 13

Bruno v. State, 807 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2001)..... 67

Cantu-Tzin v. Johnson, 162 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 41

Capehart v. State, 583 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1991)..... 41

Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States, 491 U.S. 617
(1989) 41

Card v. State, 497 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1986)..... 33

Carroll v. State, 815 So.2d 601 (Fla. 2002)..... 68

Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 15

Cherry v. State, 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)..... 15

Clark v. State, 35 So.3d 880 (Fla.2010)..... 25

Cox v. State, 966 So.2d 337..... 75

<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1388 (2011).....	16
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 966 So.2d 366 (Fla. 2007).....	53
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 875 So.2d 359 (Fla. 2003).....	12
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 109 So.3d 680 (Fla. 2012).....	59, 60
<i>Deparvine v. State</i> , --- So.3d ----, 2014 WL 1640219 (Fla. Apr. 24, 2014)	53, 85, 86
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	54
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 619 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1993).....	35
<i>Durocher v. Singletary</i> , 623 So.2d 482 (Fla.1993).....	41
<i>Elledge v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir.).....	30
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 946 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2006).....	51
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	36, 59, 78
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 680 So.2d 390 (Fla. 1996).....	35
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2013).....	25
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 659 So.2d 242 (Fla. 1995).....	35
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 877 So.2d 706 (Fla. 2004).....	14
<i>Grim v. State</i> , 971 So.2d 85 (Fla. 2007).....	80
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> , 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988).....	41
<i>Harold v. State</i> , 450 So.2d 910 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	41
<i>Harvey v. Dugger</i> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995).....	79
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 581 So.2d 121 (Fla. 1991).....	35
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 -35, 113 S.Ct. 2475, 125 L.Ed.2d 22 (1993)	85
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 134 So.3d 938 (Fla. 2014).....	86, 88
<i>Henyard</i> , 992 So.2d at 129.....	87

<i>Howell v. State</i> , 133 So.3d 511 (Fla. 2014),.....	86, 88
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1983).....	7
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008).....	43
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , --- So.3d ----, 2013 WL 5269865 (Fla. Sept. 19, 2013)	12
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 127 So.3d 447 (Fla. 2013).....	12, 45, 57, 77
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005).....	41
<i>Johnston v. Singletary</i> , 162 F.3d 630, (11th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Keck v. Eminisor</i> , 104 So.3d 359 (Fla. 2012).....	84
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 547 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989).....	13
<i>Kimbrough v. State</i> , 125 So.3d 752 (Fla.),.....	86
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 121 S.Ct. 1743 (2001).....	6
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 770 So.2d 663 (Fla. 2000).....	5, 71, 78
<i>Koon v. State</i> , 513 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1987).....	41
<i>Lamadline v. State</i> , 303 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1974).....	69
<i>Lippman v. State</i> , 633 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1994).....	53
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 , 113 S.Ct. 838, 122 L.Ed.2d 180 (1993)	17
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 112 So.3d 1158 (Fla. 2013).....	86
<i>Maxwell v. Wainwright</i> , 490 So. 2d 927(Fla.),.....	14
<i>McCray v. State</i> , 71 So.3d 848(Fla. 2011).....	36, 40
<i>McKenzie v. State</i> , --- So.3d ----, 2014 WL 1491501 (Fla. Apr. 17, 2014)	59
<i>McKenzie v. State</i> , 29 So.3d 272 (Fla. 2010).....	58
<i>McLin v. State</i> , 827 So.2d 948 (Fla. 2002).....	26

<i>Medina v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990).....	78
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983).....	41
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 176, (Fla. 2013),.....	86, 88
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 603 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1992).....	64, 80
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 782 So.2d 343 (Fla. 2001).....	69
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 274 So.2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973).....	36, 78
<i>Nolet v. State</i> , 920 So.2d 1214 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	58
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 896 So.2d 725 (Fla. 2005).....	14
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. ----, 130 S.Ct. 1473 , 176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010)	17
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 29 So.3d 938 (Fla. 2009).....	12, 77
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 108 So.3d 558, (Fla. 2012).....	86
<i>Pasha v. State</i> , 39 So.3d 1259 (Fla. 2010).....	42
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2000).....	15
<i>Pooler v. Secretary, Florida Dept. of Corrections</i> , 2012 WL 6555012 (11th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30, 130 S.Ct. 447 -54, 175 L.Ed.2d 398 (2009)	33
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So.2d 917 (Fla. 2001).....	35
<i>Power v. State</i> , 992 So.2d 218 (Fla. 2008).....	86
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 99 So.3d 459 (Fla. 2012).....	84, 86
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	64
<i>Richter</i> , supra, at 1427, 131 S.Ct., at 791.....	passim
<i>Roberts v. Wainwright</i> , 666 F.2d 517 (11th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998).....	33

<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 969 So.2d 318 (Fla. 2007).....	87
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 997 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2008).....	86
<i>Silvia v. State</i> , 2013 WL 5035694 (Fla. 2013).....	41
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983).....	80
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2003).....	64, 80
<i>State v. Agee</i> , 622 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1993).....	58
<i>State v. Clifton</i> , 905 So.2d 172 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	58
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So.2d 120 (Fla.2003).....	65, 67
<i>State v. Florida</i> , 894 So.2d 941 (Fla. 2005).....	52
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 770 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 2000).....	57
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 697 So.2d 1263 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	60
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 322 So.2d 581 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975).....	58
<i>State v. Kruger</i> , 615 So.2d 757(Fla. 4th DCA),.....	58
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 26 So.3d 570 (Fla. 2010).....	52
<i>State v. Upton</i> , 658 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1995).....	76
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 791 So.2d 1088 (Fla. 2001).....	58
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 491 So.2d 271 (Fla. 1986).....	46, 54
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Szembruch v. State</i> , 910 So.2d 372 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	54
<i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i> , 734 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1999).....	58
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So.2d 1072(Fla. 2008),.....	86, 87
<i>Town of Manalapan v. Rechler</i> , 674 So.2d 789 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	53
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992).....	42

<i>Trease v. State</i> , 41 So.3d 119 (Fla.2010).....	41
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 559 So.2d 218 (Fla.1990).....	69, 76
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 37 So.3d 212 (Fla. 2010).....	57
<i>United States v. Magee</i> , 741 F.2d 93 (5th Cir. 1984).....	41
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 70 So.3d 530 (Fla. 2011).....	84, 85, 86
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 778 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2001).....	13
<i>Van Poyck v. State</i> , 694 So.2d 686 (Fla. 1997).....	33
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 2 So.3d 194 (Fla. 2009).....	86
<i>Vining v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002).....	80
<i>Weaver v. State</i> , 894 So.2d 178 (Fla. 2004).....	41
<i>Wiggins</i> , 539 U.S., at 526 , 123 S.Ct. 2527.....	18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	13, 15
<i>Winkles v. State</i> , 21 So.3d 19 (Fla. 2009).....	83
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 , (2009).....	16, 18
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 531 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1988).....	33
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	16, 18
<i>Yohey v. Collins</i> , 985 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1993).....	41

Statutes

§921.141(5) (b) Florida Statutes.....	5, 6
§922.105, Fla. Stat.....	84
article I, section 16 of the Florida Constitution.....	46

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a) (2).....	89
-----------------------------------	----

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191(1) (6).....	48
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.191.....	46
Rule 3.851 Fla.R.Crim.P.....	7
Rules 3.111 (d) (2), (5), Fla. R. Crim. P.....	5
